South America  95 185 622 93 457 169

Total assets as per statement of financial position 276 231 321 266 381 964

Total liabilities by geographical market
Africa 36 583 796 34 698 362
Central and North America 27 038 214 23 690 201
Other Countries 11 732 594 16 561 972
South America 25 746 068 27 386 452

Total liabilities as per statement of financial position 101 100 672 102 336 987

*  Assets in Africa includes the investment in associate.
 Assets in South America includes the non-current asset held for sale.

13. SEGMENT REPORTING continued
13.2 Geographical segments continued

29MASTER DRILLING ABRIDGED ANNUAL FINANCIAL RESULTS 2019

NOTES TO THE ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL RESULTS continued

14 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR ERROR

During 2019, the Group discovered that it erroneously omitted the reversal of an investment transaction in
financial assets since 2015. As a consequence, financial assets and reserves have been understated. The errors
have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. Refer to
the statement of changes in equity and note 5 to see the impact of the error.

  2017 - as reported 2017 - restated Change

Financial Assets  3 098 512  4 709 897  1 611 385
Reserves (83 855 527) (82 244 142)  1 611 385

  2018 - as reported 2018 - restated Change

Financial Assets  2 734 277  4 345 662  1 611 385
Reserves (95 498 376) (93 886 991)  1 611 385

15 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD

The Group reclassified Computer Software and Patents from Property, Plant and Equipment (note 3) to
Intangibles (note 4) as an improvement of disclosure.

  2018 - as reported 2018 - restated Change

Property, plant and equipment  146 215 603  145 044 336 (1 171 267)
Intangibles  3 175 092  4 346 359  1 171 267

16 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 19 March 2020, after the end of the 2019 financial year, the Group fulfilled all the conditions and
acquired Geoserve Exploration Drilling (Pty) Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary within our African segment. The
purchase consideration payable amounts to ZAR100 and assumed the bank overdraft facility and certain
liabilities of the acquiree. A detailed purchase price allocation will be performed during 2020 and disclosed in
the 2020 financial statements

The escalation in the global spread and effects of the Covid-19 pandemic since yearend is likely to have an
impact on our business and that of our customers and suppliers in most if not all geographies in which the